# HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT Hoffman Estates, Illinois

# FORM OF PROPOSAL

roposal or behavings brothers, the	nereinatter
called the "BIDDER", (a) / (an)Corporation	
(Corporation, Partnership, individual)	*
doing business as Schaefges Brothers, Inc. , to Hoffman	Estates Park
District, hereinafter called the "OWNER."	
* * *	
The Bidder, in response to your advertisement for bids for <b>Concrete wor</b> examined the Specifications and other Documents and being familiar with conditions surrounding the proposed work (purchase/sale) including avail materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and significant the project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the forth therein and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover all incurred in performing the work required under the Contract Documents of proposal is a part.	h all of the lability of upplies and to the time set expenses
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda, which are a part o	of the Contract
Document: Numbers:,,,,	*
Bidder hereby agrees to start work within five (5) days after receipt of "No	tion to

Bidder hereby agrees to start work within five (5) days after receipt of "Notice to Proceed" from the Owner and to complete the project according to the scheduled provided in the contract documents. All work within the interior spaces under this proposal shall be completed no later than **February 10, 2017**, unless an extension due to extenuating circumstances is granted by the Owner representative.

# SCOPE OF WORK CONCRETE

The specifications and drawings are to govern the extent of the Work required or reasonably incidental to this Bid package. The following list of Work items is to be included and considered complementary to the drawings and specifications.

Furnish all labor, tools, material, and equipment required and necessary to complete the following:

1. Provide all concrete and related work including, but not limited to, form work, concrete,

reinforcing steel, floor topping, mesh, grouting, setting plates, finishing, curing and protective sealants, vapor barrier, expansion and control joints, housekeeping, dowels, expansion joints,

Proposal of Schaefges Brothers

- construction joints, sealants, compaction, saw cutting and removal of existing concrete and subgrade soils supply and place all granular backfill material.
- 2. Provide all bidding and contract requirements, Trade Specific Requirements: Cast-In-Place Concrete, Joint Sealers, and related sections as specified.
- 3. Provide a \$4,500 allowance in the Base Bid price for labor and material to perform on a T&M basis as directed by Construction Manager to establish suitable or obtain subgrade bearing soils to support the proposed columns. Unused portions of this allowance shall be retained back to the Owner.
- 4. All surfaces shall be installed at plumb level.
- 5. Provide all engineering layout required and necessary for the completion of the concrete work.
- 6. All concrete shall be considered architectural concrete and shall have a smooth rubbed finish.
- 7. Dewatering, including ground water and rainwater shall be included. Pumping of accumulated rainwater shall be part of this contract.
- 8. Scheduling of inspection by regulatory agencies shall be the trade contractor's responsibility.
- 9. Finish grade and mechanically compact granular material under the slab on grade, and exterior pads.
- 10. Hand-excavate underpin and trim for footings, thickened slabs for all interior structural concrete to be placed within existing building.
- 11. Set anchor bolts, setting plates, and all other embedded iron and cast-in-place items.
- 12. Testing will be provided by the Owner.
- 13. Caulk all construction joints, expansion joints and saw joints where indicated in concrete surface or where concrete adjoins other materials.
- 14. All concrete floors and stoops shall be pitched to meet design standards.
- 15. Adequate provisions must be taken to protect underground utilities and the work of others from being damaged by this operation. Building services must remain in operation.
- 16. Provide additional grading and stone fill for the slab on grades being removed and replaced around new columns in the interior of the building.
- 17. Truck washout, clean up and disposal shall be made by this trade contractor according to industry and environmental standards.
- 18. Provide all pumping if necessary for the completion of this work.
- 19. Provide all layout for control and contracting joints.
- 20. Grout all columns setting plates.
- 21. New slabs on grade must be placed to a level tolerance of +/- 1/8 of an inch.
- 22. Provide adequate staff to review the Contract Documents and request, in writing, any additional information required well in advance of the actual fabrication or installation. Coordinate and communicate installation information with all other trades where there is interface, connection or contact with a product or work being installed and/or supplied by others.
- 23. If this Contractor is determined to impede the progress of the project schedule, the work delaying such progress will be passed over in a normal course of business and this Contractor shall be responsible for installing the work under other means and paying for additional costs, remedial work or damages resulting from such action.
- 24. Provide markers indicating limits of work and clear identification of items and areas requiring protection. Provide barricades, warning signs, and warning lights at conditions where there is a danger of injury to persons, or materials falling into excavations, pits, or depressions in the surrounding grade. This contractor is solely responsible for determining the potential for injury to persons and damage to property. Where such potential is present, take appropriate protective measures. Protect persons from injury and protect existing and new improvements from damage caused directly or indirectly by construction operations.

- 25. The Trade Contractor shall be liable and responsible for payment of all OSHA fines and/or other penalties against their work for failure to comply with all such requirements. Trade Contractor shall also reimburse the Construction Manager for all OSHA and other fines and/or penalties charged to the construction manager due to Trade Contractor's negligence.
- 26. Clean up shall be on a daily basis. This shall include sweeping and other housekeeping methods necessary to maintain the building, and removal of debris from streets, roads, and landscaped areas. All unused materials, packaging, debris, food-related items shall be placed in rubbish containers and daily removed from the site.
- 27. Submit the following information within five (5) days after bidding, when requested: a) average size crew anticipated; b) approximate number of man-days anticipated for each major function of work; c) delivery dates of major equipment or fixtures; and, e) references and financial qualifications. All shop drawings shall be submitted within twenty-one (21) days of the Contract date.
- 28. No extras shall be accepted on this project unless initiated by the Owner. Discrepancies, exclusions, clarifications regarding each contractor's scope of work shall be addressed by contractor, in writing, and to the architect during the bidding process.
- 29. Contractor shall provide certificate of insurance with coverage as specified in the Project Manual and naming architect as additional insured's.

Bidders agree to provide all materials, labor, supervision and markup costs to complete the work required under this proposal and as specified in the contract documents for the sum of:

Which includes a \$4,500 allowance to be used by the owner should it be found necessary to complete the project. Any unused portion of this allowance will be retained by the owner.

\$ Forty Five Thousand and 00/100 ******* (in writing	ing)
---	------

<u>ALTERNATES</u> The Contractor shall indicate an ADD or DEDUCT cost to the following items if they apply to their trade being bid as part of this package. Said alternates include all labor, material, equipment charges for incidental expenses, general conditions, supervision, taxes, insurance, overhead and profit.

Alternate No 1: Temperature Control Commissioning

- 1. Base Bid: Provide NO temperature controls commissioning..
- 2. Alternate Bid: Provide itemized pricing for the temperature controls contractor to commission the existing controls system that fall outside of the project scope of work as denoted in the contract documents..

ADD COST \$ NOT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BID PACKAGE

# Alternate No 2: Integrated Boiler Controls

- Base Bid: Provide NO integrated hot water boiler controls
- 2. Alternate Bid: Provide itemized pricing for integrating the hot water boiler controls into the existing temperature control system.

# ADD COST \$ NOT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BID PACKAGE

Alternate No 3: Electrical operable panel partition.

- 1. Base Bid: Provide manually operated operable panels
- 2. Alternate Bid: Provide itemized pricing for providing electrically operated panel partitions in lieu of the electrically operated panels

# ADD COST \$ NOT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BID PACKAGE

### Alternate No 4: Helical Foundation Anchors

- 1. Base Bid: Provide tradition spread footing as designated in the contract documents.
- 2. Alternate Bid: Provide itemized pricing to provide helical pier anchor below the column footings as a delegated design.

AD	D	CO	S	T	\$ No Bid	

# Alternate No 5: Door and Hardware

- 1. Base Bid: Provide salvaged doors and hardware in new hollow metal frames as part of the base bid.
- 2. Alternate Bid: Provide itemized pricing for new doors, hardware and hollow metal frames in lieu of salvaged doors and hollow metal frames. Refer to the contract documents for additional information.

# ADD COST \$ NOT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BID PACKAGE

# Alternate No 6: Concrete stoop

- 1. Base Bid: Excavate, provide, place and finish concrete slab outside of room 149 as part Base bid.
- 2. Alternate Bid: Deduct the cost of excavating, providing materials, placing and finishing concrete slab outside of room 149.

DEC	UCT	COST	\$	(1,000.00)
-----	-----	------	----	------------

#### **VOLUNTARY ALTERNATES**

The contractor is encouraged to provide Voluntary Alternates. All Voluntary Alternates <u>must</u> be a modification to the Base Bid and shall <u>not</u> be included in the Base Bid.

Description of Alternate Proposed (state any change	ge in time required):
	Add/Deduct \$
Description of Alternate Proposed (state any change	ge in time required):
	Add/Deduct \$
Description of Alternate Proposed (state any change	ge in time required):
	Add/Deduct \$
UNIT PRICES The following unit prices include overhead and profexpendable equipment, all applicable taxes and fee necessary to complete that unit of work and remain	es, and utility and transportation services
6 bag Concrete supplied /placed and finished per CU Yard	\$_1,500.00 Cu Yrd.
Accompanying this is aBid_Bond_Cortific	ied Check, Bank Draft)
	ed Check, bank Drait)
In the amount of \$4,500.00 (Dol	llars)
and is attached to this proposal, as surety, in the ampayable to the Owner, which it is agreed will be forfed Contract in conformity with the requirements set fort Performance and Labor Material Payment Bonds as of the award of the Contract to the undersigned.  The undersigned bidder certifies that he is eligible for Labor and Material Payment Bonds executed in account with Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland	eited if the undersigned fails to execute the th in the Project Manual and furnish is specified within ten (10) days after notification or and agrees to provide Performance and cordance with the AIA Document (by referral)

The Bidder hereby certifies:

included in the bid.

A. That this bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation.

of 100% of the Contract Sum (Base Bid and all accepted Alternate Bids) the cost of which is

B. That he has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid.

- C. That he has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding.
- D. That he has not sought by collusion or otherwise to obtain for himself any advantage over any other bidder or over the "Owner."
- E. That he will comply with all provisions of the Prevailing Wage Ordinance #O16-03 adopted by the Hoffman Estates Park District.
- F. That he is in compliance with the Criminal Code Act of 1961, Article 33E-11, Public Contracts, and Public Act 85-1295.
- G. That all materials, methods and workmanship shall conform to the drawings, specifications, manufacturer's standards and specifications, and all applicable Codes and Standards.

HOFFMA	AN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT	FIRM NAME	Schaefges Brothers, Inc.
BY:		ADDRESS	851 Seton Court, Suite 2A
	(Sign and Date)		Wheeling, IL 60090
BY:			. 11
	(Sign and Date)	PHONE	847-537-3330
		EMAIL:	Ken@sbigc.com
		BY:	10/25/16
			(Sign and Date)
			Kenneth Schaefges

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kenneth Schaefges (Officer), having been first duly sworn on Oath, do
851 Seton Court, Suite 2A depose and state that I presently reside at Wheeling, IL 60090 (Address), and Schaefges
that I am the duly authorized principal, officer or agent of Brothers, Inc.
(Name of Contractor) and do hereby certify to Hoffman Estates Park District, its
Commissioners, Officers and Employees that neither I nor Schaefges Brothers, Inc
(Name of Contractor) are barred from bidding on the Contract for which this bid is
submitted, and as a result of violation of either Section 33E-3 (Bid-rigging") or
Section 33E-4 ("Bid-rotating") of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961 of the
State of Illinois approved July 28,1961, as amended.
March
On behalf of Contractor
Kenneth Schaefges
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 25 day of October, 20 16
- Notary Public - OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission Expires:  CHRISTINE FORSSANDER  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/23/19
03/23/2019

# FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

I, <u>Kenneth Schaefges</u> affidavit), being duly sworn, deposes	and savs that he	(nar	me of person making the		
affidavit), being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President (title) of Schaefges Brothers, Inc., and that he has authority to make the following affidavit; that he has knowledge of the Hoffman Estates Park District ordinance relating to Fair Employment Practices, Equal Employment Opportunity, Prevailing Wages, Sexual Harassment Requirements, and knows and understands the contents thereof; that he certifies that Schaefges Brothers, Inc. (name of company) is an equal opportunity employer as defined by the Federal, State and Local regulations.					
HOLD I	HARMLESS AGF	REEMENT			
Schaefges Brothers, Inc. harmless and defend the Hoffman Es agents, servants and employees, Schaefges, Inc. harmless and defend the Hoffman Es agents, servants and employees, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges Schaefges, Inc. harmless and defend the Hoffman Es agents, servants and employees, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges Schaefges, Inc. harmless and defend the Hoffman Es agents, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges Schaefges, Schaefges, Schaefges Title: President	states Park District chaefges Brother ts sub consultants ity, loss, cost, darwice expenses, co costs) which the for or on accourt om, arising out of a podily injury, irontractor's operations.	et, its consultes, Inc.  s, and each enages and compensation, undersigned at of any and coluding dealers under the consumer that consumer t	ants for this Project,(Construction of them against and hold laims, cause of action, and expense (including now has or which may all known and unknown, by reason of claims, th, or property damages his Contract, whether such		
Address: 851 Seton Court, Sui	te 2A, Wheeling	,IL 60090			
Subscribed and sworn before me	City	State	Zip		
Notary Public Christine Forssander (Gary/BID/NSide Renovation Concrete Work October 2016 - Page8	OFFICIAL SE CHRISTINE FORS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATI MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	SANDER \$			

# SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list includes all Subcontractors who will perform work representing five percent (5%) or more of the total base bid. The Bidder represents that the Subcontractors are qualified to perform the work required.

Category	Subcontractor Name	Address
1. Not Appl	icable	
2.		
5	•	
_		
•		
11		
13		
14		
15.		

# **REFERENCES**

# Hoffman Estates IL 60169

Re 1.	ferences for: Company Name:	Harper College
	Address:	
	City-state:	Palatine, IL
	Phone Number:	847-925-6000
	Contact Person:	Steve Petersen
2.	Company Name:	Elk Grove Park District
	Address:	
	City/State:	Elk Grove, IL
	Phone Number:	847-344-6960
	Contact Person:	John Walters
3.	Company Name:	Schaumburg Park District
	Address:	
	City/State:	Schaumburg, IL
	Phone Number:	847-985-2115
	Contact Person:	John Safakas
٠.	Company Name:	Glenview Park District
	Address:	
	City/State:	Glenview, IL
	Phone Number:	847-724-5670
	Contact Person:	Ken Wexler

# STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

The Bidder shall list all recent projects for which he provided services of a similar nature to the subject project.

Project/Location	Contract Amount	Reference/Phone #
1. *SEE ATTACHED PR	ROJECT HISTORY*	-
2.		
3.		
4.		
5.		
6		
7.		
8.		
9.		
10.		
11.		
12		
13.		
14.		
15.		



#### General Contractors

Schaefges Brothers, Inc. / 851 Seton Court, Suite 2A, Wheeling, Illinois 60090-5790 Tel (847) 537-3330 · Fax (847) 537-7439 · www.sbigc.com

October 12, 2016

### <u>PROJECT HISTORY</u>

HISTORIC FABYAN LIGHTHOUSE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Owner:

Forest Preserve District of Kane County-Monica Meyers 630-232-5980

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$128,900.00

Completion Date: September, 2016

#### MITCHELL POOL EXCAVATION

Deerfield Park District

Construction Mgr.: W.B. Olson - John Emser 847-498-3800 emser@wbo.com

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$351,217.00

Completion Date: August, 2016

# WESTMONT SCHOOLS ADDITIONS & RENOVATIONS, EARTHWORK & CONCRETE

Owner:

Community Unit School District 201

Construction Mgr.: Pepper Construction-Kellie Ropers 847-381-2760

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$218,967.00

#### Completion Date: August, 2016

#### O'PLAINE HIGH SCHOOL POOL RENOVATION

Owner:

Warren Township High School District 121-Jose Zires 224-628-1500

Architect:

FGM Architects-Brian Walsh 630-574-8300

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Julio Pantoja

Completion Date: August, 2016

Contract Amount: \$389,000.00

PRAIRIE STONE SPORTS & WELLNESS CENTER POOL FILTER REPLACEMENT Hoffman Estates Park District-John Giacalone 847-285-5465

Owner: Architect:

Innovative Aquatic Design-224-293-6460

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Julio Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$198,990.00

### Completion Date: August, 2016

### PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL NATATORIUM CONCRETE

Owner:

Township High School District 214-Oscar 847-878-7482

Project Manager: Steve Karecki

Construction Mgr.: Pepper Construction Company, Lisa Koeune - LKoeune@pepperconstruction.com

Superintendent:

Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$1,135,903.00

Completion Date: August, 2016

#### FENTON HIGH SCHOOL EXCAVATION

Owner:

Fenton Community High School District #100

Construction Mgr.: IHC Construction Companies LLC

Project Manager: Ken Schaefges Superintendent: Mark Reed Contract Amount: \$260,899.95 Completion Date: October, 2015

#### FENTON HIGH SCHOOL CONCRETE

Owner:

Fenton Community High School District #100

Construction Mgr.: IHC Construction Companies LLC

Project Manager: Ken Schaefges Superintendent: Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$86,500.00 Completion Date: October, 2015

#### TOWNSHIP HS DISTRICT 214 DPP CPP 2015 JHHS & PHS

Owner:

Township HS District 214-Oscar 847-878-7482

Construction Mgr.: Pepper Construction, Craig Dannegger

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent: Martin Pantoja Contract Amount: \$252,254.84 Completion date: September, 2015

#### BROOKFIELD ZOO BZ RED HOTS ADA RAMP RENOVATION

Owner:

Chicago Zoological Society

Construction Mgr.: Chicago Zoological Society - Ron May - 708-688-8382

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges
Superintendent: Mike Reed
Contract Amount: \$240,766.50
Completion Date: August, 2015

#### MITCHELL GOLD CHICAGO OAK BROOK MALL

Owner:

Mitchell Gold Co.

Construction Mgr.: Spiegelglass Construction Company

Project Manager: Ken Schaefges Superintendent: Daniel Pantoja Contract Amount: \$95,700.00 Completion Date: August, 2015

#### DIVING BOARD REPLACEMENT

Owner:

City of Elgin-Rich Hoke 847-931-5650

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent: Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$59,900.00 Completion Date: July, 2015

#### BROOKFIELD ZOO SEVEN SEAS ADA RAMP RENOVATION

Owner:

Chicago Zoological Society

Construction Mgr.: Chicago Zoological Society - Ron May - 708-688-8382

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$420,040.00 Completion Date: June, 2015 RIVERSIDE WADING POOL REMOVAL

Owner:

Village of Libertyville

Engineer:

Engineered Building Solutions-Tim Smith 847-344-4985

Project Manager:

Steve Karecki

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$26,000.00

Martin Pantoja

Completion Date: April, 2015

SOLHEIM CENTER POOL PIPING REPAIRS

Owner:

The Moody Bible Institute of Chicago-Jim Miedema 219-308-2787

Architect:

Stan Mar Inc. 817-443-9822

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$77,747.00 Completion Date: April, 2015

UNILOCK KILN 3 REPAIRS

Owner:

Unilock Chicago, Inc. – Juan Avalos – 630-892-9191

Const. Engineer:

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. - A. Koray Tureyen - 847-272-7400

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$16,572.00

Completion Date: February, 2015

BROOKFIELD ZOO'S CHILDREN'S ZOO AREA AND WILD ENCOUNTERS

Owner:

Chicago Zoological Society

Const. Manager:

Featherstone, Inc. – Brandon Orna – 630-737-1990

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

**TBD** 

Contract Amount: \$537,163.00

Completion Date: January, 2015

MARION COMMUNITY CENTER WATERSLIDE ERECTION

Owner:

City of Marion - Tony Ireland - 319-447-3590

Construction Mgr: Whitewater West Industries - Colin Atkinson - 604-273-1068

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Julio Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$78,800.00

Completion Date: January, 2015

ADDISON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT STATION #1 CONCRETE

Owner:

Addison Fire Protection District - Scott Heinrich - 630-628-3100

Architect:

FGM Architects – Jason Estes – 630-574-8714

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Daniel Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$296,802.00

Completion Date: December, 2014

HIGHLAND MIDDLE SCHOOL MAINTENANCE GARAGE EXCAVATION

Owner:

Libertyville School District 70

Architect:

RuckPate Architecture - 847-381-2946

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki

Mark Reed

Contract Amount: \$55,200.00

Completion Date: December, 2014

DISTRICT 214 CAPITAL PROJECTS CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE AT FOREST VIEW HS

District 214 - Ted Birren - 847-718-7600

Construction Mgr: Pepper Construction Company - Craig Dannegger

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent: Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$66,999.00 Completion Date: August, 2014

MUNDELEIN SKATE PARK

Owner:

Mundelein Park District – Derek Solberg – 847-388-5463

Const. Manager:

American Ramp Co. – Heather Hoopes – 417-206-6816

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$58,582.00

Completion Date: July, 2014

CENTENNIAL PARK POOL PHASE III

Owner:

Oak Lawn Park District - Joel Craig - 708-857-2201

Architect:

PHN Architects - Gary Pingel - 630-614-7464

Project Manager Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$155,923.00

Completion Date: June, 2014

NORTHBROOK PARK DISTRICT POOL REPAIRS - CAULKING GUTTER LINES AND FLOORS

Owner:

Northbrook Park District - Kris Scharp - 847-291-2960

Architect:

By Owner

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent:

Julio Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$42,977.00

Completion Date: May, 2014

BUFFALO GROVE SPRAY N PLAY SHADE STRUCTURE INSTALLATION

Owner:

Buffalo Grove Park District - Bob Shiel - 847-459-2301

Architect:

Shade Systems - 800-609-6066

Project Manager:

Steve Karecki

Superintendent:

TBD

Contract Amount: \$16,200.00

Completion Date: May, 2014

SKOKIE WATER PLAYGROUND POOL GUTTER

Owner:

Skokie Park District - Scott Runkle - 847-929-7721

Architect:

PHN Architects - Gary Pingel - 630-614-7464

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent:

Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$161,227.00

Completion Date: May, 2014

SKYLINE SWIMMING POOL AND PLUNGE POOL RENOVATIONS

Owner:

Bloom Township of Chicago Heights - Nick Camilla - 708-609-0393

Architect:

Engineered Building Solutions/LLC

Project Manager:

Steve Karecki

Superintendent:

Guadalupe Campos

Contract Amount: \$67,500.00

Completion Date: May, 2014

COLLEGE OF DUPAGE PHYSICAL EDUCATION CENTER POOL

Owner:

College of DuPage - Scott Rodgers - 630-942-4046

Construction Mgr.: Powers Construction Co. - Richard Kaczmarek - 847-214-6491

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$867,558.00

Completion Date: March, 2014

### HIGHLAND PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY NORTH ENTRY & WINDOW REFURBISHMENT

Owner:

Highland Park Public Library

Construction Mgr.: W.B. Olson, Inc. - John Emser - 847-498-3800

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$51,043.00

Completion Date: April, 2014

### CHICAGO BOTANIC GARDEN - GARDEN CAFÉ RENOVATION CONCRETE

Owner:

Chicago Horticultural Society

Architect:

Featherstone, Inc. – Tom Featherstone – 874-774-5405

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$54,766.00

Completion Date: March, 2014

#### REHM POOL GUTTER REPAIRS

Owner:

Park District of Oak Park – Bill Hamilton – 708-725-2300

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent:

Julio Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$14,150.00

Completion Date: April, 2014

#### NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY PE BUILDING SWIMMING POOL REPAIRS

Owner:

Northeastern Illinois University – Hemant Shah – 773-442-5243

Architect:

Innovative Aquatic Design, LLC – Jim Leuders – 224-293-6456

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Kenneth Schaefges

Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$66,887.06

Completion Date: January, 2014

#### CLARK PARK BOAT HOUSE

Owner:

Chicago Park District - Linda Daley - 312-742-7529

Architect:

Studio/Gang/Architects - Jeanne Gang - 773-384-1212

Superintendent:

Project Executive: Kenneth Schaefges

Martin Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$9,412,928.15

Completion Date: November, 2013

# NILES NORTH AQUATIC CENTER & 2012 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - SITE & BUILDING

**EXCAV** 

Owner:

Niles North High School District

Construction Mgr.: IHC Construction Companies, LLC - Tom Carrano - 847-841-7713

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mark Reed

Contract Amount: \$569,831.83

Completion Date: November, 2013

OPTIMA CENTER, CHICAGO

Owner:

Optima, Inc. - Matt Cison - 847-835-8400 x 1234

Architect:

Innovative Aquatic Design – Jim Leuders – 224-293-6333

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$405,765.67

Mike Reed

Completion Date: September, 2013

CLARENDON HILLS LION PARK POOL

Owner:

Clarendon Hills Park District

Architect:

PHN Architects, Ltd. - Gary Pingel - 630-921-0091

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$184,000.00

Mark Reed

Completion Date: May, 2013

BRIARWOOD POOL FILTER REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Butterfield Park District - Larry Reiner - 630-464-7311

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki

Contract Amount: \$39,800.00

Trinidad Pantoja

Completion Date: May, 2013

EVERGREEN PARK HIGH SCHOOL ADA POOL LIFT

Owner:

Evergreen Community HS District 231 – Tim Donohoe – 708-398-1287

Architect:

Innovative Aquatic Design, LLC - Jim Leuders – 224-293-6333

Project Manager: Steve Karecki

T.B.D.

Superintendent:

Contract Amount: \$7,200.00

Completion Date: May, 2013

REHM POOL PLAY FEATURE REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Park District of Oak Park - Bill Hamilton - 708-725-2300

Architect:

Stantec – Jim Maland – 651-604-4733

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Julio Pantoia

Contract Amount: \$25,560.00

Completion Date: May, 2013

CHICAGO BOTANIC GARDEN PERIMETER FENCE

Owner:

Chicago Horticultural Society - 630-835-5440

Architect:

Featherstone, Inc. – Tom Featherstone – 630-737-1990

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$221,055.00

Mark Reed

Completion Date: March, 2013

PARK RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER SPA

Owner:

Park Ridge Recreation and Park District – Terry Wolfe – 847-692-3516

Architect:

Stantec - Jim Maland - 651-604-4733

Project Manager: Steve Karecki

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$164,900.00

Completion Date: January, 2013

CHICAGO BOTANIC GARDEN - THE COVE PROJECT - EARTHWORK CONTRACT

Owner:

Chicago Horticultural Society - Bill Brown - 630-835-5440

Architect:

Featherstone, Inc. – Tom Featherstone – 630-737-1990

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mark Reed Contract Amount: \$96,400.00

Completion Date: August, 2012

PARKHOLME POOL AND MANOR POOL MAIN DRAIN RENOVATIONS

Owner:

Clyde Park District – Jose Collazo – 708-652-3545

Architect:

Innovative Aquatic Design, LLC - Jim Leuders - 224-293-6333

Project Manager: Superintendent:

Steve Karecki Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$45,614.00

Completion Date: June, 2012

EVERGREEN PARK COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL POOL

Owner:

Evergreen Park Community HS Dist. 219 – Bill McGuire – 708-424-7400

Architect:

Metro Design Associates, Inc. - Brendon O'Higgins - 224-629-4444

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed Contract Amount: \$115,699.00

Completion Date: June, 2012

CHICAGO BOTANIC GARDEN - THE COVE PROJECT - CONCRETE CONTRACT

Owner:

Chicago Horticultural Society - Bill Brown - 630-835-5440

Architect:

Featherstone, Inc. – Tom Featherstone – 630-737-1990 Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Mike Reed

Superintendent:

Contract Amount: \$43,034.00

Completion Date: June, 2012

**BUFFALO GROVE SPLASH PAD ADDITION** 

Owner:

Buffalo Grove Park District - Bob Shiel - 847-459-2301

Project Manager: Steve Karecki Superintendent:

Contract Amount: \$19,800.00

Mike Reed

Completion Date: June, 2012

NAVY PIER LAKEVIEW TERRACE RESTORATION

Owner:

Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority – Mahesh Mohnalkar – 312-567-8056

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$1,338,618.11

Mike Reed

Completion Date: May, 2012

SCHAUMBURG GOLF CLUB PATIO REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Schaumburg Park District - John Safakas - 847-985-2115

Architect:

Schaumburg Park District - John Safakas - 847-985-2115

Project Manager: Steve Karecki

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$207,000.00

Completion Date: May, 2012

CHILDERLY PARK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Wheeling Park District - Matt Wehby - 847-465-2937

Architect:

Continental Bridge

Project Manager:

Steve Karecki

Superintendent:

Trinidad Pantoja

Contract Amount: \$7,690.00

Completion Date: January, 2012

#### NAVY PIER DRAIN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority – Mahesh Mohnalkar – 312-567-8056

Project Manager:

Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mike Reed

Contract Amount: \$93,474.00

Completion Date: December, 2011

#### PARK CENTER FITNESS - EXCAVATION

Owner: Architect: Glenview Park District – Ken Wexler – 847-724-5670

Project Manager: Steve Karecki

Williams Architect – Scott Morlock – 630-221-1212

Superintendent:

Mark Reed

Contract Amount: \$13,965.00

Completion Date: December, 2011

#### PARK CENTER FITNESS - CONCRETE

Owner:

Glenview Park District - Ken Wexler - 847-724-5670

Architect: Project Manager: Steve Karecki

Williams Architect – Scott Morlock – 630-221-1212

Superintendent:

Martin Pantoia

Contract Amount: \$51,800.00

Completion Date: December, 2011

#### SCHAUMBURG NATIONAL PARKWAY WEIR IMPROVEMENTS

Owner:

Village of Schaumburg – Brad Hurban – 847-894-0007

Engineer:

Civiltech, Inc. – Martin Ebert – 630-735-3085

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent: Contract Amount: \$57,100.00

Mike Reed

Completion Date: December, 2011

#### COLLEGE OF DUPAGE SRC WATER FEATURE

Owner:

College of DuPage – Scott Rodgers – 630-942-4046 V3 Companies of Illinois, Keith Butkis – 630-724-9200

Architect:

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Kenneth Schaefges

Contract Amount: \$380,000.00

Completion Date: December, 2011

#### NILES NORTH AND WEST HIGH SCHOOLS 2011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Owner:

Niles Township High School District

Construction Mgr.: IHC Construction Companies, LLC - Tom Carrano - 847-742-1516

Project Manager: Kenneth Schaefges

Superintendent:

Mark Reed

Contract Amount: \$200,580.96

Completion Date: October, 2011

# HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT Hoffman Estates, Illinois

Ple	ase list all of the equipment you will be using on this specific job.
1.	Skidsteer
2.	
_	
_	

### SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

#### Introduction

The Hoffman Estates Park District is committed to green and sustainable practices and good environmental stewardship. Consequently, we are asking bidders to provide a Statement of Sustainability to ensure our bidders are also incorporating sustainability into their firm's practices.

### Instructions

Provide a clear description of your firm's sustainable practices, policies or procedures to the below sections or attach a copy of your practice. These practices may include but are not limited to:

<u>Waste Minimization</u> within the office or facilities through recycling programs, double-sided copying, electronic internal communications, recycled content in materials, reusable cups, limited printing, electronic document management, green purchasing policies, green cleaning supplies or reduced packaging in
materials procured or supplied. We perform all of the above.
Energy Efficiency within office, facilities or firm through lighting retrofits, photo sensor switches for lighting, use of day lighting, Energy Star rated appliance or equipment, alternative fuel or efficient fleet, anti-idling policy, or indoor temperature management. SBI utilizes energy efficient furnance and
has an anti-idiling policy.
Water Efficiency in office, facilities or firm through faucet or fixture retrofits, switc individual bottled water to office water coolers or drinking fountains, drought tolerant landscaping. SBI performs all of the above.

<u>Staff</u> are encouraged to be sustainable and supported by your firm through public transit benefits, bicycle accommodations, telecommuting options, support to attend green seminars, US Green Building Council LEED accredited or the creation of an internal green team. $N/A$
Tally attian of your staff about groop practices, your business pears of your green
Education of your staff about green practices, your business peers of your green accomplishments, your community of your sustainability, or any environmental awards your firm has achieved.  N/A

# FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

I, Kenneth Schaefges		(name of r	erson making the affidavit),
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the	President	,	(title) of
Schaefges Brothers, Inc.	, and that he has	authority to make the	following affidavit: that he ha
knowledge of the Hoffman Estates Park District or	dinance relating to I	Fair Employment Prac	tices, Equal Employment
Opportunity, Prevailing Wages, Sexual Harassmer	nt Requirements, and	knows and understan	ds the contents thereof that h
certifies that Schaefges Brothers, Inc.	4 4	_ (name of company)	is an equal opportunity
employer as defined by the Federal, State and Loca	il regulations.		
	***************************************		
HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT			
Schaefges Brothers, Inc.	(22222222		1 111
Hoffman Estates Park District, its consultants for the	(company name)	agrees to indeminity,	noid narmiess and defend the
Brothers, Inc. (Construction Company	(). and its sub consu	ltants and each of the	em against and hold them
harmless from any and all liability, loss, cost, dama	ges and claims, caus	se of action, demands.	rights, costs of loss of service
expenses, compensation, and expense (including re	asonable attorneys'	fees and court costs) v	which the undersigned now
has or which may hereafter accrue, directly or indir	ectly, for or on acco	unt of any and all kno	wn and unknown, foreseen
and unforeseen, resulting from, arising out of, or in-	curred by reason of o	claims, actions, or suit	s based upon or alleging
bodily injury, including death, or property damages	arising out of, or re	sulting from the Conti	ractor's operations under this
Contract, whether such operations be by himself or	by any subcontracto	r or by anyone directl	y or indirectly employed by
either of them.			
Signed this: 28 day of October	, 20_16.		
bigned tins. Jab day of occoper	, 20_10 •		
Ballianel fled			
Kenneth Schaefges		•	
Title: Preside	ent		
051.0			
Address: 851 Seton Court, Suite 28	7		
CityWheeling S	4-4- TT 0 7:-	60000	
City wheeling 5	tate IL Zip	60090	-
			. · ·
Subscribed and sworn before me			
this 25 day of October	, 20 <u>1</u> 6.		
Christine Foresander			
Notary Public	,		
Christine Forssander	<b>. ^^</b> ^^^	w2	
\$ OFF	ICIAL SEAL	<b>\{</b>	
	E FORSSANDER	<b>§</b>	
NOTARY PUBL     Notar	IC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	Ş	
§ MY COMMISS	SION EXPIRES:03/23/19		
<a href="#">AAAAAAAAA</a>	<i>ላላላላላላላላላላላላላ</i>	r.e	